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FIRST UPDATE MEMORANDUM 
2023 ISBA High School Mock Trial Invitational 

 
People v. Emerson 

 
12/20/2022 

 
Question No. 1. On page 17, line 45, of Alex James’ affidavit, the following language 
appears: “A significant number of particles were found on his shirt in the area or his 
right and left forearms.” Is the word “or” in this sentence a typo? If so, what should the 
proper word be?  
 
Answer:  This is an inadvertent typographical error.  The affidavit of Alex James, page 
17, line 45 is hereby revised to read as follows: 
 
“A significant number of particles were found on his shirt in the area of his right and 
left forearms.” 
 
Question No. 2. On page 32, lines 72-73, the following language appears: “However, 
GSR has been known to be easily transferable and the presence of a significant number 
of particles on one side of the body.” The way the sentence reads, it suggests that a 
clause of the sentence may be missing. How should this sentence properly read? 

 
Answer:  This is an inadvertent typographical error. The affidavit of Dr. Avery Ryan, 
page 32, lines 72-75 is hereby revised to read as follows: 

“However, GSR has been known to be easily transferable and the presence of a 
significant number of particles on one side of the body may sometimes be caused by the 
individual reaching for the weapon after it has discharged or picking the firearm up 
with their dominant hand after the firearm has discharged.” 

Question No. 3. Unlike prior years, there is nothing in the Pretrial Order saying that a 
black and white copy of an exhibit is as acceptable as a color copy of the exhibit. Must 
all copies of exhibits that are presented be in color?  
 
Answer: No, teams are free to use either color or black and white copies of exhibits in 
preparing and presenting their cases. 
 
Question No. 4. When it said that the prints from the gun were checked - who were 
they supposed to be checked against? A database? Other theater members? 
 
Answer: The problem will stand as written.   
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Question No. 5. Can we ask for a mistrial?  
 
Answer: No. The Handbook, Section X, Paragraph I (page 9) states as follows and is 
intended to prohibit any motions during the trial of this type: “When specifically 
allowed by the judge, pre-trial motions are limited to two minutes. Pretrial motions 
may include entering stipulations and any other appropriate motions listed for the case. 
No other pre-trial motions are allowed. Neither motions in limine nor motions to 
exclude witnesses from the courtroom are allowed. Parties may not make a motion for 
directed verdict or dismissal of the case at any time.” 
 
Question No. 6. Was it intentional that there was a 5-minute lapse in time from when 
the gun was shot to when 911 was called? 
 
Answer: The problem will stand as written.   
 
Question No. 7. In reviewing the file, it is our understanding that exhibit 8 is only 
available to prosecution witness Taylor Blake. Is that true? If so, can we allege a Brady 
violation? 
 
Answer: The problem will stand as written. As referenced above in the answer to 
Question 5, no motions are allowed in the Mock Trial Invitational other than for 
entering stipulations and motions specifically included in the Mock Trial Problem. A 
Brady Violation would have to be raised in a pretrial motion, which the rule specifically 
prohibits. Further, certain witnesses being familiar with some exhibits and not others is 
not a violation of Brady v. Maryland, thus no Brady violation has occurred.  
 
Question No. 8. Exhibit 1 says that Alex James is the lead forensic scientist but in Alex's 
statement on line 2 it says lead forensic analyst. Which one is correct? 
 
Answer: The problem will stand as written. 
 
Question No. 9. Are the dates on Exhibits 3A-C and 4A-B, the date of the screenshot or 
the date of the texts being sent? 
 
Answer: The problem will stand as written. 
 
Question No. 10. Exhibit 5 shows a brass pistol cartridge with the bullet still inside. The 
partial print referenced in the case materials is on the brass cartridge, not the bullet 
itself, although various individuals in testimony refer to a print on “the bullet.” 
 
Answer: Exhibit 5 will stand as drafted. References to a fingerprint being on the 
“bullet” in the Problem on page 15, line 20; page 30, line 43; and page 31, lines 54 and 61 



3 

 

will be revised to state that the fingerprint was on the “bullet cartridge”. Otherwise, the 
Problem will stand as written. 
 
Question No. 11. Dr. Avery Ryan's affidavit states that Blake stated that he/she 
handled the gun without gloves; however, there is no mention of that in Blake's report. 
Is this intentional? 
 
Answer: The problem will stand as written. 
 
Question No. 12. In the statement of Alex James (pg. 17, line 50-51), it states that James 
included his/her report as Exhibit 5. Exhibit 5 indicates that it was created by Brendan 
Kelly, Director. Is this a misprint? 
 
Answer: Exhibit 5 is Alex James’ report as approved in totem by Director Brendan Kelly. 
 
 
 


